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State of Missouri
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)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-1164 RE



)

INDEPENDENCE REFERRAL GROUP, INC.
)

and GARY W. FLORY,
)




)
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)

DECISION

The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) has cause to discipline Gary W. Flory and the Independence Referral Group, Inc. (“Independence”) for failing to respond to the MREC'S written requests for information.
Procedure


The MREC filed a complaint against Independence and its designated broker, Flory.   The MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  On May 11, 2007, we entered an order (“the May 11 order”) granting in part and denying in part the motion for summary determination as to Flory and denying all of the motion as to Independence because we had no evidence of service on it.  We ordered the MREC to advise us if it wanted to proceed to hearing on the remaining charges against Flory.  


The MREC responded on May 14, 2007, by filing a motion for reconsideration, requesting that we revisit the issue of whether there was service on Independence.  We gave Independence until May 30, 2007, to respond, but we received no response.  On June 6, 2007, we granted the motion for reconsideration and indicated that we would decide the motion for summary determination as to Independence by separate order.  We granted reconsideration because the MREC finally filed the return of service – Exhibit A with its motion for reconsideration – showing that Independence was served on September 28, 2006, by means of personal service of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on Flory.  Because Flory is the designated agent for Independence, the service gives us personal jurisdiction over Independence.  In fact, the date of the return of service – September 28, 2006 – shows that we actually had personal jurisdiction over Independence long before the MREC filed its motion for summary determination on March 14, 2007.
  


We now consider whether to grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to Independence.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Independence does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  This is our final decision, findings of fact, and 
conclusions of law.  It comprises all the issues regarding both Independence and Flory and thus supersedes the May 11 order.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Independence is a Missouri real estate corporation and holds a real estate corporation license.  This license was active at the relevant times, but was not renewed by 
June 30, 2006.
2. Flory is licensed by the MREC as a real estate broker-officer.  This license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Flory also held another real estate broker-officer license and a real estate broker-associate license.  These licenses were active at the relevant times, but were not renewed by June 30, 2006.
3. At all relevant times, Flory was the designated broker for Independence.
4. The address currently, and at all relevant times, registered with the MREC for Independence is 16650 E. 40 Hwy., Suite A, Independence, MO  64055.  The MREC sent all letters to this address.
5. On March 2, 2004, an audit of Flory’s and Independence’s business records was performed by the MREC. 
6. By letter dated May 26, 2004 (“the May 26 letter”), the MREC requested Flory and Independence to submit specific information in connection with the audit results within the next thirty days.  The MREC did not receive the information.
7. By letter dated July 29, 2004 (“the July 29 letter”), the MREC informed Flory and Independence that it had received no information.  The July 29 letter requested the information in connection with the audit results “within the next ten days.”  The MREC did not receive the information.
8. By letter dated August 20, 2004 (“the August 20 letter”), the MREC informed Flory and Independence that it had received no information.  The August 20 letter requested the information in connection with the audit results by August 31, 2004.  The MREC did not receive the information.

9.
By letter dated February 7, 2005, the MREC’s attorney requested the information in connection with the audit results for the MREC within thirty days from the date of the letter.  The MREC did not receive the information.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Flory and Independence have committed acts for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *


(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC]  to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

Violate a Regulation

The MREC argues that Flory and Independence violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) (formerly 4 CSR 250-8.170(1)), which states:
Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s]  written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], 
will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

The MREC argues that Flory and Independence failed to respond to the May 26 letter and the February 7 letter, both of which requested a response within thirty days.  We agree that this failure violates 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1).  The complaint argues that Flory and Independence violated the regulation by failing to respond to the other letters, but those letters set forth time frames that differed from the regulation.  We cannot find cause to discipline for violating a time period set forth in a regulation when the letter requiring the response sets forth a different time period.
  To enforce the time period set forth in the letter could be construed as giving the effect of a rule to an unpromulgated rule.


Flory and Independence violated the regulation by failing to respond to the May 26 letter and the February 7 letter.  They did not violate the regulation by failing to respond to the July 29 letter or the August 20 letter.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Grounds to Refuse


The MREC argues that the failure of Flory and Independence to respond to the requests for information would be grounds to refuse to issue a license.  Section 339.040.1 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:
*   *   *


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


Competence, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  The business of a broker is set forth under the definition of “real estate broker” in 
§ 339.010.1.  All of the activities described there involve dealing with the public regarding real estate.  All involve openness and honesty and the willingness or ability to follow the law.  Flory states that these problems occurred while he was recovering from brain surgery and relying on his employees.  But he admits that, as the broker, he was responsible for what occurred.

We find that when Flory and Independence failed to respond to the MREC’s requests on four occasions, they showed incompetence to transact the business of a broker in a manner to safeguard the interests of the public.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).

Other Conduct


The MREC argues that Flory and Independence are subject to discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]”  
In the May 11 order we denied summary determination regarding § 339.100.2(19) because it refers to conduct different than that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  Having found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and (16), we determined that there was no “other” conduct.  

Upon further review, however, we find that we must deny summary determination on a more fundamental ground:  the MREC did not cite §339.100.2(19) in its complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 requires the agency’s complaint to set forth “[a]ny provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  This provision fulfills the principle:  “Procedural due process requires that the complaint specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action against the licensee.”
  We cannot find cause to discipline the licensee when the complaint does not cite the statutory provision under which the MREC seeks discipline.  We deny the request in the motion for summary determination to find cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to as to whether Flory and Independence are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and (16).  

We deny the MREC’s request in the motion for summary determination to find cause to discipline Flory and Independence under § 339.100.2(19).


SO ORDERED on June 20, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�At the time we issued the May 11 order, the record showed no explanation of how Flory had obtained the detailed knowledge of the allegations in the complaint that his answer showed he had.  The return of service in Exhibit A provides that explanation.  Much of our time has gone into resolving the questions of jurisdiction created by counsel’s failure to file the affidavit of service and now drafting and issuing a further ruling on the motion for summary determination as it relates to Independence.  We expect in the future that counsel for agencies will timely file returns of service indicating success or failure to obtain service.


	�The certificate of service for Independence for the motion for summary determination is dated March 14, 2007, and was mailed to the same address at which Flory was personally served.  We gave Independence the opportunity to respond by April 5, 2007, by our letter sent to the same address at which Independence was served.  Since we had obtained service on Independence before the motion for summary determination was served and because Independence did not respond either to the motion for summary determination or to the motion for reconsideration, we see no need to send another letter to Independence seeking a response to the motion for summary determination.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�The MREC cites and quotes the 2000 version of the statute.  These subdivisions in § 339.100 have been renumbered, but the relevant language authorizing discipline is substantially the same.  We cite to the new version.


	�See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Quick, No. 05-0800 RE (AHC Oct. 7, 2005).


	�NME Hospitals v. Department of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).





PAGE  
7

